Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | | | NEW ASSIGNMENT | | | | |
|---|-----------------------|-------|--------------------|----------------|--|--|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | | | SECURITY AGREEMENT | | | | |
| CONVEYING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| N | | | ame | Execution Date | | | |
| Epoch Design, Inc. | | | | 08/30/2005 | | | |
| RECEIVING PARTY DATA | | | | | | | |
| Name: | Thomas J Hy | | | | | | |
| Street Address: | 1107 Billy McGee Road | | | | | | |
| City: | Lawrenceville | | | | | | |
| State/Country: | GEORGIA | | | | | | |
| Postal Code: | 30045 | | | | | | |
| PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Application Number: 11063 | | 11063 | Number 165 | | | | |
| Application Number: 11063165 CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (404)237-1659 <i>Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i> Phone: 404-231-9397 Email: tponce@foltzmartin.com Correspondent Name: Laura G. Hester Address Line 1: 3525 Piedmont Road NE Address Line 2: Suite 750 Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30305 Auge G. Hester | | | | | | | |
| Total Attachments: 1 source=Notice of Grant#page1.tif | | | | | | | |

EXHIBIT 1 NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS OR PATENT **APPLICATIONS**

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

1 1

Please be advised that pursuant to the Patent Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement dated as of August 30, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") by and between Epoch Design, Inc. (the "Borrower") and Thomas J. Hyser (the "Lender"), the Borrower has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below:

PATENT APPLICATIONS

| Patent No. | Description of <u>Patent Item</u> | Date of Application |
|---------------------------------|--|---------------------|
| 11/063-165 (application no.) | FRAME PROTECTOR FOR IN-LINE SKATE FRAME | 2/18/2005 |

The Borrower and the Lender hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Acknowledged and Accepted:

Lender:

Thomas J. Hyser

Very truly yours,

Epoch Design, Inc., a Georgia corporation

By: <u>Matt</u> Raper Name: Scott Raser Title: <u>Vice</u> President

402220.2

PATENT REEL: 016502 FRAME: 0961

RECORDED: 09/07/2005